REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Matched Monolithic
Dual Transistor

4Rating applies to applications not using heat sinking; device in free air only. Derate
linearity at 6.3 mW/°C for ambient temperatures above 70°C.
ORDERING GUIDE1
VOS max Temperature Package
Model (TA = 25�C) Range Option
MAT01AH2 0.1 mV –55°C to +125°C TO-78
MAT01GH 0.5 mV –55°C to +125°C TO-78
NOTES
1Burn-in is available on commercial and industrial temperature range parts in
TO-can packages.
2For devices processed in total compliance to MIL-STD-883, add/883 after part
number. Consult factory for 883 data sheet.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the MAT01 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
Typical Performance Characteristics–MAT01
–5–REV. B
             TPC 1. Offset Voltage
    vs. Temperature
    TPC 4. Current Gain
    vs. Collector Current
TPC 7. Noise Voltage
TPC 2. Offset Voltage vs. Time
TPC 5. Current Gain
vs. Temperature
TPC 8. Noise Current Density
TPC 3. Base-Emitter Voltage
vs. Collector Current
TPC 6. Saturation Voltage
vs. Collector Current
TPC 9. Gain-Bandwidth
vs. Collector Current
MAT01
–6– REV. B
MAT01 TEST CIRCUITS
Figure 1. MAT01 Matching Measurement Circuit
Figure 2. MAT01 Noise Measurement Circuit
Typical Performance Characteristics–MAT01
–7–REV. B
APPLICATION NOTES
Application of reverse bias voltages to the emitter-base junctions
in excess of ratings (5 V) may result in degradation of hFE and
hFE matching characteristics. Circuit designs should be checked
to ensure that reverse bias voltages above 5 V cannot be applied
during such transient conditions as at circuit turn-on and
turn-off.
Stray thermoelectric voltages generated by dissimilar metals at
the contacts to the input terminals can prevent realization of the
predicted drift performance. Both input terminals should be
maintained at the same temperature, preferably close to the
temperature of the device’s package.
TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
Figure 3. Precision Reference
Figure 4. Basic Digital Thermometer Readout in
Degrees Kelvin (°K)
Figure 5. Digital Thermometer with Readout in °C
MAT01
–8– REV. B
C
00